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For the year ended 31st December, 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

13. 僱員酬金

本集團五位最高薪人士中，其中兩位（二

零一零年：兩位）為本公司董事，其酬金載

於上文附註12所披露之資料內。餘下三位

（二零一零年：三位）人士之酬金如下：

該等僱員之酬金介乎下列範圍：

於本年度及往年內，五位最高薪人士概無

放棄收取任何酬金。

截至二零一一年及二零一零年十二月

三十一日止年度，本集團概無向五位最高

薪人士（包括董事）支付任何酬金，作為招

攬彼等加入或在加入本集團時之酬金或作

為離職補償。

13. EMPLOYEES’ EMOLUMENTS

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the 

Group, two (2010: two) were directors of the Company 

whose emoluments are included in the disclosures in Note 

12 above. The emoluments of the remaining three (2010: 

three) individuals were as follows:

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Salaries and allowances 薪金及津貼 1,724 1,737

Retirement benefit scheme contribution 退休福利計劃供款 (63) 165

1,661 1,902

Their emoluments were within the following band:

2011 2010
Number of 
employees

Number of 
employees

僱員數目 僱員數目

Up to HK$1,000,000 1,000,000港元以內 3 3

None of the five highest paid individuals waived any 

emoluments in current and prior years.

During the years ended 31st December, 2011 and 2010, 

no emoluments were paid by the Group to the five highest 

paid individuals, including directors, as an inducement to 

join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss 

of office.
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14. 股息

於本年度及往年內，概無派付或擬派股息，

自呈報期結算日以來亦無擬派任何股息

（二零一零年：無）。

15. 每股盈利

年內每股盈利乃根據年內本公司擁有人之

應佔溢利15,922,000港元（二零一零年： 

14,875,000港元）及年內已發行股份之加

權平均數821,663,442股（二零一零年：

820,489,274股已發行股份）計算。

由於二零一一年及二零一零年購股權之行

使價高於股份平均市價，故計算每股攤薄

盈利時並無假設行使本公司未行使之購股

權。

14. DIVIDEND

No dividend was paid or proposed during current and prior 

years, nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of 

reporting period (2010: Nil).

15. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of earnings per share for the year is based 

on the profit for the year attributable to owners of the 

Company of HK$15,922,000 (2010: HK$14,875,000) and 

the weighted average number of 821,663,442 shares in 

issue during the year (2010: 820,489,274 shares in issue).

The computation of diluted earnings per share does not 

assume the exercise of the Company’s outstanding share 

options as the exercise price of those options is higher 

than the average market price for shares for both 2011 and 

2010.
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For the year ended 31st December, 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

16. 廠房及設備16. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Group

本集團

Leasehold 

improvements

Furniture, 

fixtures and 

equipment

Motor 

vehicles

Construction 

in progress Total

租賃裝修
傢俬、

裝置及設備 汽車 在建工程 總額
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

COST 成本
At 1st January, 2010 於二零一零年一月一日 7,405 3,375 1,684 – 12,464

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 291 97 – – 388

Additions 增加 745 285 2,538 – 3,568

Write-off 撇銷 (298) (9) – – (307)

At 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年十二月三十一日 8,143 3,748 4,222 – 16,113

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 288 108 108 – 504

Additions 增加 939 681 593 1,633 3,846

Disposals 出售 (1,373) (44) – – (1,417)

At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 7,997 4,493 4,923 1,633 19,046

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 累計折舊
At 1st January, 2010 於二零一零年一月一日 2,510 1,678 1,575 – 5,763

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 99 40 5 – 144

Provided for the year 年度撥備 892 660 279 – 1,831

Eliminated on write-off 撇銷時報廢 (298) (7) – – (305)

At 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年十二月三十一日 3,203 2,371 1,859 – 7,433

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 125 63 23 – 211

Provided for the year 年度撥備 749 525 622 – 1,896

Eliminated on disposal 出售時報廢 (319) (36) – – (355)

At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 3,758 2,923 2,504 – 9,185

CARRYING VALUE 賬面值
At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 4,239 1,570 2,419 1,633 9,861

At 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年十二月三十一日 4,940 1,377 2,363 – 8,680
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17. 採礦權

採礦權指鍶發礦業於中國湖北省黃石的採

礦權，乃基於已探明及推定礦產儲量的生

產方法作為單位攤銷。然而，儘管湖北省國

土資源廳所發出的採礦許可證為期5年，由

二零零七年九月二十五日起至二零一二年

九月二十五日止，惟其後可續期。董事認

為，申請續期僅須完成相關程序，故本集

團可以續期採礦許可證而毋須重大成本，

直至所有已探明及推定礦藏已全被開採為

止。

17. MINING RIGHT

The Group

本集團
HK$’000

千港元

COST 成本
At 1st January, 2010 於二零一零年一月一日 415,840

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 18,400

At 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年十二月三十一日 434,240

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 18,400

At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 452,640

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT 累計攤銷及減值
At 1st January, 2010 於二零一零年一月一日 –

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 24

Amortisation provided for the year 年內計提攤銷 533

At 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年十二月三十一日 557

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 23

Amortisation provided for the year 年內計提攤銷 –

At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 580

CARRYING VALUE 賬面值
At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 452,060

At 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年十二月三十一日 433,683

The mining right represents the right of Sifa Mining to 

conduct mining activities in the location of Huangshi in 

Hubei in the PRC. The mining right is amortised using 

the units of production method based on the proven and 

probable mineral reserves. However, the mining operating 

permit issued to the Group by Department of Land and 

Resources of Hubei Province（湖北省國土資源廳）is only 

for a term of 5 years from 25th September, 2007 to 25th 

September, 2012, though it is eligible for renewal thereafter. 

In the opinion of the directors, the application for renewal 

is procedural and the Group should be able to renew its 

mining operation permit without significant costs, until all 

the proven and probable minerals have been mined.
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For the year ended 31st December, 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

17. 採礦權

採礦權指鍶發礦業於中國湖北省黃石的採

礦權，乃基於已探明及推定礦產儲量的生

產方法作為單位攤銷。然而，儘管湖北省國

土資源廳所發出的採礦許可證為期5年，由

二零零七年九月二十五日起至二零一二年

九月二十五日止，惟其後可續期。董事認

為，申請續期僅須完成相關程序，故本集

團可以續期採礦許可證而毋須重大成本，

直至所有已探明及推定礦藏已全被開採為

止。

17. 採礦權（續）

第一階段的開採工作經已於二零一零年完

成。於本年度，鍶發礦業現正邁向下一階

段，發展另一礦地開採系統，之後可預期進

一步開採。管理層正開拓所有在商業層面

可行的機遇以儘量提高投資回報，包括但

不限於改善基建及擴充業務至礦石加工，

惟須視乎可行性研究及可用資金而定。

董事已根據利駿行測量師有限公司（「利駿

行」）於二零一一年十二月三十一日進行的

專業估值對採礦權的可收回金額作仔細審

查。採礦權的可收回金額由利駿行根據使

用價值計算。有關計算使用經管理層批准

之五年期財政預算及按16%（二零一零年

15%）之貼現率所計出之現金流量預測。五

年期後之現金流量按3.2%（二零一零年：

2.9%）之穩定增長率推算。計算使用價值

時採用之主要假設乃關於重續採礦許可

證、礦物資源估計儲量、估計生產率及估計

價格。

基於上述審查，本公司董事認為，採礦權於

二零一一年十二月三十一日的可收回金額

高於其賬面值。

於二零一一年十二月三十一日，相關儲備

中有100,000噸（二零一零年：100,000噸）

礦產已作為其他借貸（附註28）之抵押擔

保。

17. MINING RIGHT (Continued)

The exploitation on the first phase was completed in 2010. 

In current year, Sifa Mining is moving to a next phase in 

development of another mining site exploitation system 

and then further exploitation is expected. The management 

is exploring al l commercial ly viable opportunit ies to 

maximise the return from this investment including but not 

limited to improvement of infrastructure and expansion 

into processing of the ore, subject to feasibility study and 

availability of funding.

The directors have carefully reviewed the recoverable 

amount of the mining right by reference to the professional 

valuation as at 31st December, 2011, performed by LCH 

(Asia-Pacific) Surveyors Limited (“LCH”). The recoverable 

amount of the mining right was determined by LCH based 

on a value in use calculation. That calculation uses cash 

flow projections based on financial budgets approved by 

management covering a 5-year period, and a discount rate 

of 16% (2010: 15%). The cash flows beyond the 5-year 

period are extrapolated using a steady 3.2% (2010: 2.9%) 

growth rate. The key assumptions adopted in the value in 

use calculation relate to the renewal of mining operation 

permit, estimated reserves, estimated productivity and the 

estimated prices of mineral resources.

Based on the above review, the directors of the Company 

are of the opinion that the recoverable amount of the mining 

right is higher than the carrying value of the mining right as 

at 31st December, 2011.

At 31st December, 2011, 100,000 tons (2010: 100,000 

tons) minerals included in the underlying reserves were 

pledged as security for the other borrowings (Note 28).
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18. 商譽

於二零一零年十二月三十一日，本集團商

譽之賬面值來自本集團於中國之移動電話

零售業務。該現金產生單位之可收回金額

按使用價值計算法釐定。該計算使用經管

理層批准之五年期財政預算及按10%之貼
現率所計出之現金流量預測。計算使用價

值之主要假設關於移動電話銷量預測。於

釐定移動電話銷量預測時，董事已考慮近

年來本集團移動電話零售業務之激烈競爭

及較慢增長之影響，預計於五年期財政預

算及其後推斷並無增長（即零增長率）。

於二零一一年十二月三十一日，董事經參

考使用價值計算及上述估計，重估商譽之

可收回金額，並認為收購移動電話零售業

務之商譽無法收回。因此，於二零一一年

十二月三十一日，商譽已全數減值並已從

損益中扣除。

18. GOODWILL

The Group

本集團
HK$’000

千港元

COST 成本
At 1st January, 2010, 31st December, 2010 and  

31st December, 2011

於二零一零年一月一日、 

二零一零年十二月三十一日及 

二零一一年十二月三十一日 192,355

IMPAIRMENT 減值
At 1st January, 2010 and 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年一月一日及 

二零一零年十二月三十一日 189,445

Impairment loss recognised 已確認減值虧損 2,910

At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 192,355

CARRYING AMOUNT 賬面值
At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 –

At 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年十二月三十一日 2,910

At 31st December, 2010, the carrying amount of the 
Group’s goodwill was attributable to the Group’s mobile 
phone retail business in the PRC. The recoverable amount 
of this cash generating unit has been determined based 
on a value in use calculation. That calculation uses cash 
flow projections based on financial budgets approved by 
management covering a five-year period, and a discount 
rate of 10%. The key assumption for the value in use 
calculation relates to the forecast mobile phones sales. In 
determining the forecast mobile phones sales, the directors 
took into account the effects of the keen competition and 
the slower growth in the mobile phone retail business of the 
Group in current year, and extrapolated no growth (i.e. zero 
growth rate) in the five-year financial budgets and thereafter.

The directors reassessed the recoverable amount of 
goodwill as at 31st December, 2011 by reference to 
the value in use calculation with the above estimations 
and were of the opinion that the goodwill arising from 
the acquisition of mobile phone retail business was not 
recoverable. Accordingly, the goodwill was fully impaired 
and charged to the profit or loss during the year ended 31st 
December, 2011.
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For the year ended 31st December, 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

18. 商譽

於二零一零年十二月三十一日，本集團商

譽之賬面值來自本集團於中國之移動電話

零售業務。該現金產生單位之可收回金額

按使用價值計算法釐定。該計算使用經管

理層批准之五年期財政預算及按10%之貼
現率所計出之現金流量預測。計算使用價

值之主要假設關於移動電話銷量預測。於

釐定移動電話銷量預測時，董事已考慮近

年來本集團移動電話零售業務之激烈競爭

及較慢增長之影響，預計於五年期財政預

算及其後推斷並無增長（即零增長率）。

於二零一一年十二月三十一日，董事經參

考使用價值計算及上述估計，重估商譽之

可收回金額，並認為收購移動電話零售業

務之商譽無法收回。因此，於二零一一年

十二月三十一日，商譽已全數減值並已從

損益中扣除。

19. 一家聯營公司之投資

於二零一一年及二零一零年十二月三十一

日之聯營公司詳情載於附註41。

於二零零七年收購一家聯營公司所產生之

商譽為2,067,000港元（已扣除已確認減值

及根據賣方於截至二零零九年及二零一零

年十二月三十一日止年度所提供之溢利保

證所作之投資成本調整）（二零一零年：

2,735,000港元），已計入於聯營公司之投

資成本。

年內，本集團有權就二零零七年收購一家

聯營公司藝捷實業有限公司（「藝捷」）一

事向賣方收取668,000港元（二零一零年：

900,000港元）現金補償。有關補償指藝

捷截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年

度（二零一零年：截至二零零九年十二月

三十一日止年度）溢利保證的不足差額，已

經與收購所產生的相應商譽抵銷。

19. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

The Group

本集團

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Cost of investment in an unlisted associate 於非上市聯營公司之投資 

成本 3,341 4,009

Share of post-acquisition reserves 應佔收購後儲備 459 454

3,800 4,463

Particulars of the associate as at 31st December, 2011 and 

2010 are set out in Note 41.

Included in the cost of investment in an associate is 

goodwill of HK$2,067,000 (2010: HK$2,735,000) arising 

on acquisition of the associate in 2007, which is net of 

impairment recognised and adjustment to the investment 

cost in accordance with profit guarantee provided by the 

vendor for the years ended 31st December, 2009 and 

2010.

During the year, the Group is entit led to receive a 

compensation of HK$668,000 (2010: HK$900,000) in 

cash from the vendor in an acquisition of an associate, 

Artchief Industries Limited (“Artchief”), carried out in 2007. 

The compensation represents the shortfall of the profit 

guarantee of Artchief for the year ended 31st December, 

2010 (2010: year ended 31st December, 2009). The 

compensation was set off with the corresponding goodwill 

arising on the acquisition.
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19. 一家聯營公司之投資（續）

於呈報期結算日，本集團所持聯營公司之

財務資料概要如下：

20. 附屬公司權益

19. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

The summarised financial information in respect of the 

associate held by the Group at the end of reporting period 

is set out below:

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Total assets 資產總值 4,055 5,018

Total liabilities 負債總額 (589) (1,562)

Net assets 資產淨值 3,466 3,456

Group’s share of net assets of associate 本集團應佔聯營公司 

資產淨值 1,733 1,728

Revenue 收益 27,844 37,611

Profit for the year 年度溢利 10 887

Group’s share of result of an associate  

for the year

本集團應佔一家聯營公司 

年度業績 5 444

20. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Unlisted shares, at cost 非上市股份，按成本 52,721 50,577

Amounts due from subsidiaries 應收附屬公司款項 620,870 640,337

Amounts due to subsidiaries 應付附屬公司款項 (30,225) (6,520)

643,366 684,394

Less: allowance of impairment 減：減值撥備 (620,870) (640,337)

22,496 44,057
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For the year ended 31st December, 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

20. 附屬公司權益（續）

應收附屬公司款項為無抵押、不計息及須

按要求償還。由於相關可收回金額估計為

少於其各自的賬面值，應收附屬公司款項

的累計減值撥備620,870,000港元（二零一

零年：640,337,000港元）已於二零一一年

十二月三十一日確認。

應付附屬公司款項為無抵押、不計息及須

按要求償還。

主要附屬公司詳情載於附註40。

21. 可供出售投資

可供出售投資包括：

此乃一家於香港註冊成立之私人實體所發

行非上市股本證券之1.21%（二零一零年：

1.21%）權益。該實體在香港提供電腦技術

服務。該等投資於呈報期結算日按成本扣

除減值計算，原因是估計合理公平值之幅

度頗大，本公司董事認為公平值不能可靠

計量。本集團無意於近期內將其出售。

20. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-

free and repayable on demand. Accumulated allowance 

of impairment for amounts due from subsidiaries of 

HK$620,870,000 (2010: HK$640,337,000) had been 

recognised up to 31st December, 2011 because the related 

recoverable amounts were estimated to be less than their 

respective carrying amounts.

The amounts due to subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-

free and repayable on demand.

Details of principal subsidiaries are set out in Note 40.

21. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENT

Available-for-sale investment comprises:

The Group
本集團

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Unlisted securities: 非上市證券：

Equity securities 股本證券 69 69

This represents a 1.21% (2010: 1.21%) interest in unlisted 

equity securities issued by a private entity incorporated in 

Hong Kong, which is engaged in provision of computer 

technology services in Hong Kong. This investment is 

measured at cost less impairment at the end of reporting 

period because the range of reasonable fair values 

estimates is so significant that the directors of the Company 

are of the opinion that its fair value cannot be measured 

reliably. The Group does not intend to dispose of it in the 

near future.
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22. 會所會籍

會所會籍按成本減任何已識別減值虧損列

賬。檢測會所會籍有否減值時，可收回金額

按公平值減銷售成本釐定。公平值減銷售

成本為二手市場價減出售成本。

22. CLUB MEMBERSHIPS

The Group

本集團
HK$’000

千港元

COST 成本
At 1st January, 2010 於二零一零年一月一日 1,371

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 9

At 31st December, 2010 and 1st January, 2011 於二零一零年十二月三十一日及 

二零一一年一月一日 1,380

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 9

At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 1,389

IMPAIRMENT 減值
At 1st January, 2010 於二零一零年一月一日 13

Reversal of impairment loss recognised 已確認減值虧損撥回 (11)

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 2

At 31st December, 2010 and 1st January, 2011 於二零一零年十二月三十一日及 

二零一一年一月一日 4

Impairment loss recognised for the year 年度確認減值之虧損 122

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 –

At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 126

CARRYING AMOUNT 賬面值
At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 1,263

At 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年十二月三十一日 1,376

Club memberships are stated at cost less any identified 

impairment loss. For the purpose of impairment testing 

on club memberships, the recoverable amount has been 

determined based on fair value less costs to sell. The fair 

value less costs to sell is the second-hand market price less 

cost of disposal.
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For the year ended 31st December, 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

22. 會所會籍

會所會籍按成本減任何已識別減值虧損列

賬。檢測會所會籍有否減值時，可收回金額

按公平值減銷售成本釐定。公平值減銷售

成本為二手市場價減出售成本。

23. 存貨

存貨包括製成品：

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度之

存貨銷售成本包括總結餘為5,944,000港元

（二零一零年：9,486,000港元）之存貨撇

減，以及由於估計可變現價值增加而撥回

之存貨撇減6,162,000港元（二零一零年：

2,871,000港元）。

24. 應收貿易賬款及其他應收賬款

23. INVENTORIES

Inventories comprise finished goods in:

The Group
本集團

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Mobile phones business 移動電話業務 132,365 185,404

Mining business 採礦業務 – 1,751

132,365 187,155

Included in the cost of inventories sold for the year ended 

31st December, 2011 are write down of inventories with an 

aggregate balance of HK$5,944,000 (2010: HK$9,486,000), 

and reversal of write down of inventories of HK$6,162,000 

(2010: HK$2,871,000) which was caused by the increase in 

the estimated realisable value.

24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group
本集團

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款 30,066 19,583

Less: accumulated allowance 減：累計撥備 (14,083) (14,713)

15,983 4,870

Value-added-tax receivables 應收增值稅 2,756 6,238

Rebates receivable 應收回扣款項 11,988 66,126

Prepayments to suppliers 預付供應商款項 16,335 71,332

Other receivables and deposits 其他應收賬款及按金 15,962 27,589

Less: accumulated allowance 減：累計撥備 (3,130) (3,005)

Trade and other receivables 應收貿易賬款及 

其他應收賬款 59,894 173,150
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24. 應收貿易賬款及其他應收賬款（續）

本集團一般要求貿易客戶預付全數款項，

但亦給予若干貿易客戶三十至九十日之信

貸期。於呈報期結算日之應收貿易賬款（已

扣除撥備）按發票日期作出之賬齡分析如

下：

接納任何新客戶前，本集團會評估潛在客

戶之信貸質量，然後界定信貸限額，定期檢

討授予客戶之限額。根據本集團內部信貸

評估，大部分既未過期亦未減值之應收貿

易賬款並無拖欠紀錄且信用等級良好。

24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)

The Group generally requests for full prepayment from its 

trade customers but it also allows certain trade customers 

a credit period of 30 to 90 days. The following is an aged 

analysis of trade receivables (net of allowance) presented 

based on the invoice date at the end of reporting period:

The Group
本集團

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

0 to 30 days 零至三十日 11,412 3,320

31 to 90 days 三十一至九十日 2,438 1,423

Over 90 days 超過九十日 2,133 127

15,983 4,870

Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses 

the potential customer’s credit quality and defines its 

credit limits. Limits attributed to customers are reviewed 

periodically. Majority of the trade receivables that are neither 

past due nor impaired have no default payment history 

and good credit rating under the Group’s internal credit 

assessment.
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For the year ended 31st December, 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

24. 應收貿易賬款及其他應收賬款（續）

本集團並無就貿易債款持有任何抵押品。

本集團的政策為就超過180日之貿易債款

作出足額撥備，原因是過往經驗證明過期

180日以上之債務通常無法收回。以下為於

呈報期結算日已過期但因管理層認為客戶

之基本信貸質素並未惡化而本集團並無作

出減值虧損撥備的貿易債款之賬面值賬齡

分析：

有關應收貿易賬款及其他應收賬款呆賬撥
備之變動

於二零一一年十二月三十一日，本集團之應

收貿易賬款及其他應收賬款約17,213,000

港元（二零一零年：17,718,000港元）個別

釐定為予以減值。

24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)

The Group does not hold any collateral over its trade debts. 

It is the Group’s policy that trade debts over 180 days are 

fully provided for because historical experience is such that 

debts that are past due beyond 180 days are generally 

not recoverable. The following is an aged analysis of the 

carrying amounts of trade debts that were past due at the 

end of reporting period but for which the Group has not 

provided for impairment loss because management are 

of the opinion that the fundamental credit quality of the 

customers has not deteriorated:

The Group
本集團

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Over 90 days but less than 180 days  

past due

逾期九十日但未超過 

一百八十日 2,133 127

Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts in 

respect of trade and other receivables

The Group
本集團

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Balance at beginning of year 年初結餘 17,718 28,127

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 136 336

Impairment losses recognised for the year 年度確認之減值虧損 – 2,852

Amounts written off as uncollectible 撇銷為無法收回賬款 – (13,200)

Amounts recovered during the year 年內收回之賬款 (641) (397)

Balance at end of year 年終結餘 17,213 17,718

At 31st December, 2011, the Group’s trade and other 

receivables of approximately HK$17,213,000 (2010: 

HK$17,718,000) were indiv idual ly determined to be 

impaired.
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25. 應收╱（應付）關連人士款項

結餘為無抵押、不計息及須按要求償還。

26. 現金及現金等價物

銀行現金按浮動銀行存款利率賺取利息。

本集團之現金及現金等價物主要以本集

團有關實體之功能貨幣人民幣及港元計

值。於二零一一年十二月三十一日，現

金及現金等價物包括人民幣金額約人民

幣63,185,000元（二零一零年：人民幣

37,701,000元）。人民幣不得自由兌換為其

他貨幣。

25. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/(TO) RELATED PARTIES

The Group The Company

本集團 本公司

2011 2010 2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Amounts due from: 應收之款項：

– non-controlling shareholders of 

subsidiaries

－附屬公司非控制性股東

3,590 3,172 – –

Amounts due to: 應付之款項：

– Mr. Lau －劉先生 24,869 8,270 22,977 8,037

– an associate －一家聯營公司 500 500 – –

25,369 8,770 22,977 8,037

The balances are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on 

demand.

26. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash at banks earns interest at floating bank deposit rates.

The cash and cash equivalents of the Group are mainly 

denominated in RMB and HK$, which are the functional 

currency of the relevant entities of the Group. Included in 

cash and cash equivalents at 31st December, 2011 was an 

amount in RMB of approximately RMB63,185,000 (2010: 

RMB37,701,000). RMB is not freely convertible into other 

currencies.
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For the year ended 31st December, 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

27. 應付貿易賬款及其他應付賬款

於呈報期結算日之應付貿易賬款按發票日

期作出之賬齡分析如下：

28. 銀行及其他借貸

27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an aged analysis of the trade payables 

presented based on the invoice date at the end of reporting 

period:

The Group
本集團

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Trade payables: 應付貿易賬款：

0 to 30 days 零至三十日 1,463 3,704
31 to 90 days 三十一至九十日 128 159
Over 90 days 超過九十日 305 599

1,896 4,462
Rebates payable 應付回扣款項 76,291 116,190
Prepayments from customers 客戶預付款項 9,615 62,379
Other payables and accruals 其他應付賬款及應計費用 18,074 20,842

105,876 203,873

28. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

The Group
本集團

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Bank loans 銀行貸款 – 23,600

Other borrowings 其他借貸 15,250 26,430

15,250 50,030

Secured 有抵押 15,250 14,630

Unsecured 無抵押 – 35,400

15,250 50,030
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28. 銀行及其他借貸（續）

於呈報期結算日，本集團所有借貸須於一

年內償還。全部銀行貸款由本公司擔保。

於二零一一年十二月三十一日，本集團

總銀行融資約24,600,000港元（二零一零

年：23,600,000港元），有關銀行融資尚未

動用（二零一零年：23,600,000港元已動

用）並由本公司擔保。

於呈報期結算日，其他借貸15,250,000

港元（二零一零年：14,630,000港元）以

100,000噸礦產資源作擔保抵押。

29. 承兌票據

二零零九年十二月二十三日，本公司發行

兩批本金總額合共約89,700,000港元的承

兌票據，作為收購鍶發礦業的部分代價。該

等承兌票據免息，有關其他詳情如下：

1. 第一批承兌票據

該 批 承 兌 票 據 的 本 金 總 額 為

40,000,000港元為不可轉讓，將於發

行後第十二個月結束時到期。

28. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (Continued)

At the end of reporting period, all the Group’s borrowings 

were repayable within one year. All bank loans were 

guaranteed by the Company.

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Fixed-rate borrowings 定息借貸 15,250 26,430

Variable-rate borrowings 浮息借貸 – 23,600

15,250 50,030

Effective interest rate (per annum) 實際年利率

– fixed-rate borrowings －定息借貸 8.47% 11.65%

– variable-rate borrowings －浮息借貸 n/a不適用 5.58% – 10%

At 31st December, 2011, the Group had total banking 

fac i l i t i es  o f  approx imate l y  HK$24,600,000 (2010: 

HK$23,600,000) of which had not been utilised (2010: 

HK$23,600,000 were utilised) and were guaranteed by the 

Company.

Other borrowing of HK$15,250,000 (2010: HK$14,630,000) 

was secured by a pledge of 100,000 tons of minerals 

reserve as at the end of reporting period.

29. PROMISSORY NOTES

As part of the consideration for the acquisition of Sifa 

Mining, on 23rd December, 2009, the Company issued 2 

tranches of the promissory notes in the principal sum of 

approximately HK$89.7 million in aggregate, all of which are 

interest-free. Other particulars of the promissory notes are 

as follows:

1. First tranche promissory note

This carries a principal sum of HK$40,000,000 and it 

is non-transferable and will mature at the end of the 

twelve months after issue.
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29. 承兌票據（續）

2. 第二批承兌票據

該 批 承 兌 票 據 的 本 金 總 額 為

49,691,000港元，為可轉讓，將於發

行後第二十四個月結束時到期。

兩批承兌票據及各自實際利率的變動載列

如下：

29. PROMISSORY NOTES (Continued)

2. Second tranche promissory note

This carries a principal sum of HK$49,691,000. It is 

transferable and will mature at the end of the twenty-

fourth month after issue.

The movement of the 2 tranches of promissory notes and 

the respective effective interest rate are set out as below:

First 

tranche

Second 

tranche Total

第一批 第二批 總計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

As at 1st January, 2010 於二零一零年一月一日 7,549 42,130 49,679

Interest charge 利息費用 597 3,666 4,263

Adjustment to estimated compensation 

by the vendors

估計賣方賠償金額之 

調整 (109) – (109)

Transfer to amount due to note holder, 

Mr. Lau (Note i)

轉撥至應付票據持有人 

劉先生之金額（附註 i） (8,037) – (8,037)

As at 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年 

十二月三十一日 – 45,796 45,796

Interest charge 利息費用 – 3,895 3,895

– 49,691 49,691

Transfer to amount due to note holder, 

Mr. Lau (Note ii & Note 42)

轉撥至應付票據持有人 

劉先生之金額 

（附註 ii及附註42） – (49,691) (49,691)

As at 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年 

十二月三十一日 – – –

Effective interest rate 實際利率 8.13% 8.72%
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29. 承兌票據（續）

附註：

(i) 於二零一零年十二月二十二日，第一批承

兌票據的到期日，票據持有人劉先生同意

按無抵押、不計息及須按要求償還條款將

未清賬款餘額約8,037,000港元轉撥至應付

劉先生的款項。

(ii) 於二零一一年十二月二十二日，第二批承

兌票據的到期日，票據持有人劉先生同意

按無抵押、不計息及須按要求償還條款將

未清賬款餘額約49,691,000港元轉撥至應

付劉先生的款項。

30. 股本

29. PROMISSORY NOTES (Continued)

Notes:

(i) On 22nd December, 2010, the maturity date of the first 

tranche of promissory notes, the note holder, Mr. Lau, 

agreed to transfer the outstanding balance of approximately 

HK$8,037,000 to the amount due to him with the terms of 

unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

(ii) On 22nd December, 2011, the maturity date of the second 

tranche of promissory notes, the note holder, Mr. Lau, 

agreed to transfer the outstanding balance of approximately 

HK$49,691,000 to the amount due to him with the terms of 

unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

30. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 

ordinary shares Share capital

普通股數目 股本

2011 2010 2011 2010

’000 ’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千股 千股 千港元 千港元

Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each 每股面值0.10港元之普通股

Authorised 法定股本 1,000,000 1,000,000 100,000 100,000

Issued and fully paid 已發行及繳足股款股本

At beginning of year 年初 821,663 678,806 82,166 67,881

Issue of shares upon conversion of 

convertible loan notes

於變換可換股貸款票據時 

發行股份 – 142,857 – 14,285

At end of year 年末 821,663 821,663 82,166 82,166
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31. 以股份為基礎付款之交易

本公司於二零零四年一月十四日採納一項

購股權計劃（「計劃」），該計劃於二零零四

年一月二十六日生效並將於二零一四年一

月二十六日屆滿。計劃之主要目的為向董

事會認為對本集團整體利益曾作出或將作

出屬於或可能屬於貢獻之董事、合資格僱

員及其他合資格人士給予獎勵。

根據計劃，在若干條件之限制下，本公司董

事可向董事會認為對本集團整體利益曾作

出或將作出屬於或可能屬於貢獻之本集團

任何成員公司或任何聯營公司之董事、僱

員、供應商、代理、客戶、分銷商、業務聯

繫人或夥伴、專業顧問或其他顧問、諮詢人

或承辦商授予可按任何價格認購本公司股

份之購股權，惟認購價格不得少於 (i)股份面

值、(ii)股份於授出日期在聯交所之收市價

及 (iii)股份於緊接購股權授出日期前五個交

易日在聯交所之平均收市價之較高者，而

授出之購股權可認購之股份數目最多以本

公司不時已發行股本之10%為限。

未經本公司股東事先批准前，(i)根據計劃可

能授出購股權之相關股份總數，不得超出

本公司任何時間已發行股份之10%，及 (ii)

向任何個人於十二個月期間內已授出及將

授出購股權之相關已發行及將發行股份數

目，不得超出本公司任何時間已發行股份

之1%。

購股權須於要約函件內所列之期間內予以

接納，並須於接納時就授出之購股權每手

支付1港元之費用。

31. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS

The Company adopted a share option scheme on 14th 

January, 2004 (the “Scheme”) which was effective on 26th 

January, 2004 and will expire on 26th January, 2014. The 

primary purpose of the Scheme is to provide incentives to 

directors, eligible employees and other qualified persons 

who in the opinion of the board of directors has made or will 

make contributions which are or may be beneficial to the 

Group as a whole.

Under the Scheme, the directors of the Company may, 

subject to certain conditions, grant to any directors, 

employees, suppliers, agents, customers, distributors, 

business associates or partners, professionals or other 

advisors of, or consultants or contractors to, any members 

of the Group or any associated companies who in the 

opinion of the board of directors has made or will make 

contributions which are or may be beneficial to the Group 

as a whole, options to subscribe for shares in the Company 

at any price but not less than the higher of (i) nominal value 

of a share, (ii) the closing price of the shares on the Stock 

Exchange on the day of grant, and (iii) the average of the 

closing prices of the shares on the Stock Exchange on the 

five trading days immediately preceding the date of grant 

of the options, subject to a maximum of 10% of the issued 

share capital of the Company from time to time.

Without prior approval from the Company’s shareholders, (i) 

the total number of shares in respect of which options may 

be granted under the Scheme is not permitted to exceed 

10% of the shares of the Company in issue at any point in 

time, and (ii) the number of shares issued and to be issued 

in respect of which options granted and may be granted to 

any individual in any 12-month period is not permitted to 

exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in issue at any 

point in time.

Options granted must be taken up within the time period 

set out in the offer letter and upon payment of HK$1 for 

each lot of share option granted.
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31. 以股份為基礎付款之交易（續）

於二零一一年十二月三十一日，根據計

劃已授出但仍然尚未行使購股權之相關

股份數目為8,246,000股（二零一零年 : 

8,446,000股），佔本公司於該日已發行股

份之1%（二零一零年: 1%）。

下表披露截至二零一一年及二零一零年

十二月三十一日止年度僱員及顧問（包括

董事）所持本公司購股權之變動：

31. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 

(Continued)

At 31st December, 2011, the number of shares in 

respect of which options had been granted and remained 

outstanding under the Scheme was 8,246,000 (2010: 

8,446,000), representing 1% (2010: 1%) of the shares of 

the Company in issue at that date.

The following table discloses movement of the Company’s 

share options held by employees and consultants (including 

directors) during the years ended 31st December, 2011 and 

2010:

Name
Date of
grant

Exercisable
period

Exercise
price

per share

Outstanding
at

1.1.2010

Forfeited
during

the year

Outstanding
at

31.12.2010

Forfeited
during

the year

Outstanding
at

31.12.2011

名稱 授出日期 行使期
每股

行使價

於二零一零年
一月一日
尚未行使 於年內失效

於二零一零年
十二月

三十一日
尚未行使 於年內失效

於二零一一年
十二月

三十一日
尚未行使

HK$
港元

Category I:
第一類：
– Directors 7.5.2007 7.5.2007 to 6.5.2012 1.29 3,050,000 (100,000) 2,950,000 – 2,950,000
– 董事 二零零七年 

五月七日
二零零七年五月七日至
二零一二年五月六日

Category II:
第二類：
– Employees 7.5.2007 7.5.2007 to 6.5.2012 1.29 1,552,000 (6,000) 1,546,000 (200,000) 1,346,000
– 僱員 二零零七年 

五月七日
二零零七年五月七日至
二零一二年五月六日

Category III:
第三類：
– Consultants (Note) 7.5.2007 7.5.2007 to 6.5.2012 1.29 3,950,000 – 3,950,000 – 3,950,000
– 顧問（附註） 二零零七年 

五月七日
二零零七年五月七日至
二零一二年五月六日

Total for all categories 8,552,000 (106,000) 8,446,000 (200,000) 8,246,000
所有類別總計

Exercisable at the end  
of the year 8,446,000 8,246,000
於年末可行使

Weighted average 
exercise price HK$1.29 HK$1.29 HK$1.29 HK$1.29 HK$1.29
加權平均行使價 1.29港元 1.29港元 1.29港元 1.29港元 1.29港元
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31. 以股份為基礎付款之交易（續）

附註：

本集團授予顧問之購股權，作為彼等向本集團

提供管理諮詢服務的回報。

截至二零一一年及二零一零年十二月三十一日

止兩個年度各年並無授出購股權。

32. 遞延稅項負債

下表為於本年度及上年度已確認之遞延稅

項負債及其變動：

根據中國企業所得稅法，自二零零八年一

月一日起，以中國附屬公司所賺取溢利宣

派的股息須繳交預扣稅。由於本集團有能

力控制中國附屬公司累計溢利的相關暫

時差額約54,375,000港元（二零一零年：

18,413,000港元）的撥回時間，且不大可能

於可見未來撥回暫時差額，故並無於綜合

財務報表就該等暫時差額計提遞延稅項撥

備。

31. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 

(Continued)

Note:

The Group granted share options to the consultants in return for 
their provision of management consultancy services to the Group.

No option was granted during each of the two years ended 31st 
December, 2011 and 2010.

32. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

The following are the deferred tax liabilities recognised and 

movements thereon during the current and prior years:

Revaluation of 

mining right 

arising from 

acquisition

因收購引致的
採礦權重估

HK$’000

千港元

At 1st January, 2010 於二零一零年一月一日 101,473

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 4,484

Credit to profit or loss 計入損益 (133)

At 31st December, 2010 and 1st January, 2011 於二零一零年十二月三十一日及 

二零一一年一月一日 105,824

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 4,484

At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 110,308

Under the EIT Law of PRC, withholding tax is imposed on 

dividends declared in respect of profits earned by PRC 

subsidiaries from 1st January, 2008 onwards. Deferred 

taxation has not been provided for in the consolidated 

financial statements in respect of temporary differences 

attributable to accumulated profits of the PRC subsidiaries 

amount ing to approximately HK$54,375,000 (2010: 

HK$18,413,000) as the Group is able to control the timing 

of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is 

probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in 

the foreseeable future.
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33. 出售附屬公司

於二零一一年八月一日，本集團以1港元之

代價出售一間暫停業務活動之附屬公司悅

爾科技國際有限公司。

悅爾科技國際有限公司於出售日期之負債

淨額如下：

33. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY

On 1st August, 2011, the Group disposed of a subsidiary, 

YAL Technology International Company Limited, which was 

dormant, at HK$1 consideration.

The net liabilities of YAL Technology International Company 

Limited at the date of disposal were as follows:

HK$’000

千港元

Net liabilities disposed of: 所出售負債淨額：

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 505

Other payable and accrual 其他應付賬款及應計費用 (7)

Amount due to a director 應付一名董事款項 (500)

(2)

Gain on disposal 出售之收益 2

Total consideration 總代價 –

Net cash outflow arising on disposal: 出售產生之現金流出淨額：

Cash and cash equivalents disposed of 出售之現金及現金等價物 (505)
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34. 經營租約

本集團作為承租人

年內，本集團根據經營租約支付之最低租

賃款項約為5,931,000港元（二零一零年：

5,834,000港元）。

於呈報期結算日，本集團根據不可撤回租

約而就於下列期間到期之租賃物業須支付

的未來最低租金承擔如下：

經營租約租金指本集團就若干辦公室物業

及零售店應付之租金。租約及租金均按一

至八年之年期磋商及釐定。

35. 或然負債

於 二 零 一 一 年 十 二 月 三 十 一 日，本

公 司 已 就 其 附 屬 公 司 獲 得 之 信 貸 融

資約2 4 , 6 0 0 , 0 0 0港元（二零一零年：

23,600,000港元）向一間銀行提供擔保，

有關信貸融資尚未動用（二零一零年：

23,600,000港元已動用）。

董事認為，於一般業務過程中產生之上述

公司擔保將不會產生任何重大負債。

於二零一一年及二零一零年十二月三十一

日，本集團並無任何或然負債。

34. OPERATING LEASES

The Group as lessee

During the year, the Group made minimum lease payments 

of approximately HK$5,931,000 (2010: HK$5,834,000) 

under operating leases.

At the end of reporting period, the Group had commitments 

for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 

leases in respect of rented premises which fall due as 

follows:

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Within one year 一年內 3,666 4,420

In the second to fifth years inclusive 第二年至第五年 

（包括首尾兩年） 3,326 5,452

Over five years 五年以上 1,221 1,553

8,213 11,425

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the 

Group for certain of its office properties and retail shops. 

Leases are negotiated and rentals are fixed for terms 

ranging from one to eight years.

35. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At 31st December, 2011, the Company had provided 

guarantee to a bank in respect of credit facilities granted 

to its subsidiary of approximately HK$24,600,000 (2010: 

HK$23,600,000) of which had not been utilised (2010: 

HK$23,600,000 were utilised).

In the opinion of the directors, no material liabilities will arise 

from the above corporate guarantee which arose in the 

ordinary course of the business.

At 31st December, 2011 and 2010, the Group had no 

contingent liabilities.
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36. 資本承擔

於二零一一年及二零一零年十二月三十一

日，本集團及本公司並無任何重大資本承

擔。

37. 退休福利計劃

本集團為所有香港合資格僱員管理強制性

公積金計劃（「計劃」）。有關計劃的資產

由受託人控制之基金與本集團資產分開持

有。根據計劃之規則，僱主及其僱員須按規

則指定之比率向計劃供款。本集團對計劃

之唯一責任為根據計劃作出規定供款。

本集團在中國之附屬公司僱員均為中國政

府管理之國家管理退休福利計劃成員。該

等附屬公司須按薪金成本之固定比例向該

退休福利計劃供款，為各項福利提供資金。

本集團對該退休福利計劃之唯一責任為作

出指定供款。

36. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

At 31st December, 2011 and 2010, the Group and the 

Company did not have any significant capital commitments.

37. RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEMES

The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme 

(the “Scheme”) for all its qualifying employees in Hong 

Kong. The assets of the Scheme are held separately 

from those of the Group, in funds under the control of 

trustees. Under the rules of the Scheme, the employer and 

its employees are required to make contributions to the 

Scheme at rates specified in the rules. The only obligation 

of the Group with respect to the Scheme is to make the 

required contributions under the Scheme.

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries in the PRC are 

members of a state-managed retirement benefit scheme 

operated by the government of the PRC. The subsidiaries 

are required to contribute a fixed rate of payroll costs to 

the retirement benefit scheme to fund the benefits. The 

only obligation of the Group with respect to the retirement 

benefit scheme is to make the specified contributions.
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38. 關連人士之披露

(a) 於呈報期結算日，本集團與關連人士

之未清償結餘詳情載於綜合財務狀況

表及附註25。

(b) 年內，本集團向一名本公司董事出售

一家附屬公司。有關出售詳情載於附

註33。

(c) 主要管理人員之薪酬

年內董事及本集團其他主要管理人員

之酬金如下：

董事及其他主要管理人員之酬金由薪

酬委員會考慮個別人士表現及市場趨

勢後釐定。

(d) 年內，本集團向Synergy Technologies 

(Asia) Limited（劉先生當時為該公司

董事）收取272,000港元（二零一零

年：480,000港元）管理費收入。

38. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

(a) Details of the Group’s outstanding balances with 

related parties at the end of reporting period are set 

out in the consolidated statement of financial position 

and Note 25.

(b) During the year, the Group disposed of a subsidiary to 

a director of the Company. Details of disposal are set 

out in Note 33.

(c) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of 

the Group’s key management during the year was as 

follows:

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Short-term benefits 短期褔利 5,568 5,385

Post-employment benefits 退休後福利 (45) 176

5,523 5,561

The remuneration of directors and other members of 

key management was determined by the remuneration 

committee having regard to the performance of 

individuals and market trends.

(d) During the year, the Group received management 

fee income amount ing to HK$272,000 (2010: 

HK$480,000) from Synergy Technologies (Asia) Limited 

of which Mr. Lau was the common director.



126 China Fortune Holdings Limited  |  Annual Report 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31st December, 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度 

39. 本公司儲備

附註： 實繳盈餘為有關附屬公司被本公司收購

當日之綜合股東資金與本公司於集團重

組時就上述收購而發行股份之面值減用

以繳足於集團重組時發行1,000,000股股

份股款之款項兩者之差額。

39. RESERVES OF THE COMPANY

Share 
premium

Contributed 
surplus

Translation 
reserve

Share 
option 

reserve
Accumulated 

losses Total
股份溢價 實繳盈餘 換算儲備 購股權儲備 累積虧損 總額
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Note)
（附註）

At 1st January, 2010 於二零一零年 
一月一日 306,879 40,948 40,696 4,483 (570,346) (177,340)

Profit for the year 年度溢利 – – – – 594 594

Exchange differences arising  
on translation

因換算而產生之匯兌差異

– – (2,149) – – (2,149)

Transfer of reserve upon 
forfeiture of share options

於購股權失效時轉換儲備

– – – (55) 55 –

Issue of shares upon conversion 
of convertible loan notes

於變換可換股貸款 
票據時發行股份 86,083 – – – – 86,083

At 31st December, 2010 於二零一零年 
十二月三十一日 392,962 40,948 38,547 4,428 (569,697) (92,812)

Profit for the year 年度溢利 – – – – 10,336 10,336

Exchange differences arising on 
translation

因換算而產生之 
匯兌差異 – – (1,088) – – (1,088)

Transfer of reserve upon 
forfeiture of share options

於購股權失效時轉換儲備

– – – (105) 105 –

At 31st December, 2011 於二零一一年 
十二月三十一日 392,962 40,948 37,459 4,323 (559,256) (83,564)

Note: The contributed surplus represents the difference between 

the consolidated shareholder’s funds of the subsidiaries at 

the date on which they were acquired by the Company, and 

the nominal value of the Company’s shares issued for the 

acquisition at the time of the group reorganisation less the 

amount applied to pay up the 1,000,000 shares at the time 

of the group reorganisation.
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40. 主要附屬公司資料

於二零一一年及二零一零年十二月三十一

日之本公司主要附屬公司（均為註冊成立

的有限公司）詳情如下：

40. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries, all of which 

are incorporated with limited liability, at 31st December, 

2011 and 2010 are as follows:

Name of subsidiary

Place of
incorporation/
establishment

Issued and
fully paid

share capital/
registered capital

Proportion of
nominal value of

issued share capital/
registered capital

held by the Company Principal activity

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱
成立地點

已發行及繳足股本╱
註冊資本

本公司所持已發行股本╱
註冊資本面值之比例 主要業務

2011 2010

Express Fortune  
Holdings Limited

British Virgin Islands Ordinary US$100 100% 100% Investment holding

英屬處女群島 普通股100美元 投資控股

Express Fortune Limited Hong Kong Ordinary HK$10
Non-voting deferred

HK$5,000,000 (Note)

100% 100% Maintaining the 
corporate office

長遠有限公司 香港 普通股10港元
無投票權

遞延股份

5,000,000港元
（附註）

保修企業辦公室

Fortune Shanghai Wholly foreign owned 
enterprise established 
in the PRC

US$28,100,000 100% 100% Trading in mobile 
phones

長遠上海 在中國成立之 
外商獨資企業

28,100,000美元 買賣移動電話

Fortune Telecom  
International Company 
Limited

Hong Kong Ordinary HK$10,000 100% 100% Investment holding

長遠電信國際有限公司 香港 普通股10,000港元 投資控股
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Name of subsidiary

Place of
incorporation/
establishment

Issued and
fully paid

share capital/
registered capital

Proportion of
nominal value of

issued share capital/
registered capital

held by the Company Principal activity

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱
成立地點

已發行及繳足股本╱
註冊資本

本公司所持已發行股本╱
註冊資本面值之比例 主要業務

2011 2010

Sifa Mining Sino-foreign equity joint 
ventures established  
in the PRC

RMB1,000,000 50.8% 50.8% Exploration and 
extraction of 
mining resources

鍶發礦業 在中國成立之中外合資企

業

人民幣1,000,000元 勘探及開採礦產資源

Telefortune (China) 
Investments Limited

Hong Kong Ordinary
HK$40,000,000

100% 100% Investment holding

長遠新科（中國）投資 
有限公司

香港 普通股

40,000,000港元
投資控股

Top Emperor Investments 
Limited

Hong Kong Ordinary
HK$10,000

100% 100% Investment holding

凱皇投資有限公司 香港 普通股10,000港元 投資控股

Zhuhai Reminda Sino-foreign equity joint 
ventures established  
in the PRC

RMB10,000,000 51% 51% Trading in mobile 
phones

珠海雷鳴達 在中國成立之 
中外合資企業

人民幣

10,000,000元
買賣移動電話

40. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES 

(Continued)
40. 主要附屬公司資料（續）
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40. 主要附屬公司資料（續）

附註:

遞延股份並無權收取股息、各公司任何股東大

會通告或出席或於會上投票或於清盤時獲得任

何分派。

本公司直接持有Express Fortune Holdings 

Limited權益，而上文所示所有其他權益均

由本公司間接持有。

除Express Fortune Holdings Limited主要

在中國從事業務外，上述主要業務均於註

冊成立╱成立地點經營。

各附屬公司於年終或年內任何時間均無任

何債務證券。

上表所列者乃董事認為會影響本集團業績

或資產淨值的本公司主要附屬公司。董事

認為，載列其他附屬公司之詳情會令有關

資料過於冗長。

40. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES 

(Continued)

Note:

The deferred shares carry practically no rights to dividends or to 

receive notice of or to attend or vote at any general meeting of the 

respective company or to participate in any distribution on winding 

up.

The Company directly holds the interest in Express Fortune 

Holdings Limited. All other interests shown above are 

indirectly held by the Company.

The principal activities are carried out in the place of 

incorporation/establishment except for Express Fortune 

Holdings Limited which mainly carries out its business in the 

PRC.

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities subsisting 

at the end of the year or at any time during the year.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company 

which, in the opinion of the directors, principally affected 

the results or net assets of the Group. To give details of 

other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, 

result in particulars of excessive length.
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41. 聯營公司資料

於二零一一年及二零一零年十二月三十一

日之本公司聯營公司詳情如下：

42.  綜合現金流量表附註 

主要非現金交易

年內，除轉撥之本金總額為49,691,000港

元之第二批承兌票據（見附註29）外，若干

其他應收賬款17,163,000港元已透過劉先

生之往來賬戶結清，且對本集團並無現金

影響。

43. 批准財務報表

財務報表已於二零一二年三月三十日獲董

事會批准及授權刊發。

41. PARTICULARS OF ASSOCIATE

Details of the Company’s associate at 31st December, 

2011 and 2010 are as follows:

Name of associate

Form
of business
structure

Place of
incorporation/
operation

Proportion of nominal value
of issued capital held 

indirectly by the Company Principal activity

聯營公司名稱 業務結構形式
註冊成立╱
經營地點

本公司間接持有
已發行股本面值百分比 主要業務

2011 2010

Artchief Incorporated Hong Kong 50% 50% Trading in electronic 
products

藝捷 註冊成立 香港 買賣電子產品

42. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 

CASH FLOWS

Major non cash transactions

During the year, other than the transfer of HK$49,691,000 

principle sum of second tranche promissory note as set 

out in Note 29, certain other receivables of HK$17,163,000 

were settled through the current account with Mr. Lau and 

had no cash impact to the Group.

43. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved and authorised for 

issue by the Board of Directors on 30th March, 2012.
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業績RESULTS

Year ended 31st December,
截至十二月三十一日止年度

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收益 2,744,597 2,097,593 2,124,237 2,544,120 1,765,862
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (2,838,162) (2,063,001) (2,084,030) (2,479,356) (1,704,539)

Gross profit/(loss) 毛利╱（損） (93,565) 34,592 40,207 64,764 61,323
Other income 其他收入 17,791 11,262 12,144 16,403 5,322
Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷成本 (50,623) (23,092) (24,064) (22,450) (14,885)
Administrative expenses 行政費用

– share-based payment expenses －以股份為基礎支付 
之費用 (14,816) – – – –

– other administrative expenses －其他行政費用 (31,490) (29,090) (24,493) (27,308) (31,823)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 出售附屬公司之虧損 – – (4,974) – –
Allowance for trade and other receivables 應收貿易賬款及其他 

應收賬款之撥備 (46,379) (47,364) (994) (2,852) –
Impairment loss recognised in respect of 

available-for-sale investment
就可供出售投資確認之 
減值虧損 – (632) (217) – –

Impairment loss recognised in respect of 
goodwill

就商譽確認之減值虧損

– (5,105) (184,340) – (2,910)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of 

interests in associates
就聯營公司權益確認之 
減值虧損 (18,193) (5,725) – – –

Fair value gain on an investment property 一項投資物業之公平值收益 2,240 – – – –
Fair value gain on an embedded  

non-option derivative
嵌入式非期權衍生工具之 
公平值收益 – 5,538 – – –

Fair value loss on convertible loan notes 可換股貸款票據之公平值虧損 – – (326) – –
Gain on disposal of an associate 出售一家聯營公司之收益 – 104 1,437 – –
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 出售一家附屬公司之收益 – – – – 2
Reversal of impairment loss of trade and 

other receivables
應收貿易賬款及其他 
應收賬款之減值虧損撥回 – – 14,916 397 641

Share of results of associates 分佔聯營公司之業績 (2,125) (4,036) 732 444 5
Finance costs 融資成本 (26,350) (11,837) (2,330) (11,658) (6,535)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 除所得稅前溢利╱（虧損） (263,510) (75,385) (172,302) 17,740 11,140
Income tax (expense)/credit 所得稅（支出）╱抵免 (3,337) (3,459) (127) (2,104) 15

Profit/(loss) for the year 年度溢利╱（虧損） (266,847) (78,844) (172,429) 15,636 11,155

Attributable to: 應佔：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (266,679) (78,719) (171,983) 14,875 15,922
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 (168) (125) (446) 761 (4,767)

(266,847) (78,844) (172,429) 15,636 11,155

Financial Summary
財務概要
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資產及負債ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

At 31st December,
於十二月三十一日

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Total assets 資產總值 520,982 385,332 698,937 867,381 742,748
Total liabilities 負債總額 (260,843) (190,552) (385,625) (421,075) (263,265)

260,139 194,780 313,312 446,306 479,483

Equity attributable to owners of  
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益

255,063 189,498 158,254 283,611 314,780
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 5,076 5,282 155,058 162,695 164,703

260,139 194,780 313,312 446,306 479,483


